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(352nd Session)


SENATE SECRETARIAT


————


“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES”


to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on Tuesday, the 15th July, 2025


DEFFERED QUESTIONS


[Question Nos. 31, 17, 32, 33, 34, 35 and 36]

were deferred on 18th February, 2025 (346th Session)


*(Def.) Question No. 31 Senator Rana Mahmood Ul Hassan:

 (Notice Received on 7/01/2025 at 2:10 PM) QID: 42837

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to

state whether the time period for delivery of passport is adhered to for each category of passport application requested, if not, the reasons thereof indicating also the steps taken or being taken to deliver passport in stipulated time period?


 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: The period for delivery of passports is being strictly adhered and the passports are being printed/delivered to the respective Passport Offices well before stipulated scheduled delivery time as under:


 Moreover, for facilitation of passport applicants, Regional Passport offices across the country have been directed to provide 24/7 Passport delivery service in the best public interest.
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*(Def.) Question No. 17 Senator Kamran Murtaza:

 (Notice Received on 7/01/2025 at 2:24 PM) QID: 42838


Will the Minister for Religious Affairs and Inter-Faith Harmony be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of applicants who applied through the National Testing Service (NTS) for the position of ‘Moavineen-e-Hujaj’ in 2024, along with details of the selected incumbents, indicating their names and respective departments; and


(b) whether any complaints were received against selected ‘Moavineen-e-Hujaj’ in 2024, if so, the details thereof, indicating also their names, departments, and the action taken against them?


 Sardar Muhammad Yousaf: (a) The total number of applicants who applied for Moavineen-e-Hujjaj through National Testing Service (NTS) for Hajj2024 were 38,297 (Supervisory positions 6,333 and Field Supporting Staff 31,964) out of which 550 were selected (Supervisory positions 50 and Field Supporting Staff 500).


 The list of Selected 550 Moavineen through NTS is at Annex-A.


 (b) As per this Ministry’s record only one written complaint was received against Mr. Wajid Abbas, DAD, FGEHA and Mr. Ubaid Ullah, Checker, Market Committee Islamabad, after their selection as both are not meeting the selection criteria because they are employees of authority / autonomous body and not drawing salaries from AGPR Annex-B.

Accordingly, the complaint was discussed in Security committee of this Ministry headed by a grade-20 officer and both the selected Moavineen were issued an explanation to clear their position within three days Annex-C, after opportunity of personal hearing the nominations of Mr. Wajid Abbas and Maid Ullah were withdrawn Annex-D.


 2. It is pertinent to highlight that during performance of duty at KSA in Hajj Operation-2024, few complaints received regarding their slackness in duties_ Accordingly, the complaints were discussed in discipline committee at KSA and the delinquent Moavineen were fined by deduction of Daily Allowance. Fifty three (53) Moavineen were awarded punishments depending on the nature of their misconduct. Detail is at Annex-E.


(Annexure have been placed in Library and on Table of the mover/Concerned Member)


*(Def.) Question No. 32 Senator Fawzia Arshad:

 (Notice Received on 13/01/2025 at 1:33 PM) QID: 42861


Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to

state:


(a) whether it is a fact that the water level at Rawal Lake has fallen considerably due to a prolonged dry spell in Islamabad and surrounding areas, if so, the details thereof; and


(b) steps taken or being taken to address the impact of climate change on water resources of the Federal Capital?


 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: (a) The Rawal Dam pertained to Small

Dam Project, Irrigation Department, Government of Punjab and supply treated water to Water and Sanitation Agency (WASA), Rawalpindi. The Capital Development Authority (CDA) gets only 02 Million Gallon per Day (MGD) water from Rawal Dam.


 (b) The following steps are being taken by the CDA to address the impact of climate change on the water resources of the Federal Capital:


 i. The CDA has constructed a pilot project for Rain Water Harvesting under the recharge well to increase groundwater resources and subsequently implement household-level measures through building by laws.


 ii. The feasibility study for the following carryover dams is in progress through WAPDA to enhance water storage capacity:


  a. Construction of Dotara Dam (Carryover dam at Khanpur).


  b. Construction of Chinot Dam (Carryover dam at Simly

Dam).
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  c. Construction of Shadara Dam


 iii. Efforts are being made to explore ways to control the seepage and misuse of water from the Khanpur Dam.


 iv. Special notices and challans are being served to residents for water wastage.


 v. Treated water from the Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) is being reused for horticulture and construction purposes.


 vi. The reuse/recycling of wastewater from service stations is also under consideration.


*(Def.) Question No. 33 Senator Kamran Murtaza:

 (Notice Received on 15/01/2025 at 12:44 PM) QID: 42869


Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to

state the number of CNICs blocked with province-wise break-up alongwith reasons for blockage during the last five years indicating also the details of a mechanism if any, to unblock such CNICs?


 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: Province wise detail is attached at Annex-A.


Reasons for Blockage of CNIC:


 Section 18 of NADRA Ordinance empowers NADRA to Cancel,

Impound or Confiscate the cards by calling upon individual to show cause based upon the following clear reasons to believe after awarding proper personal hearing opportunity: -


 i. The card has been obtained by a person who is not eligible to hold such card, by posing himself as eligible.


 ii. More than one cards have been obtained by the same person on the same eligibility criteria.


 iii. The particulars shown on the card have been obliterated or tempered with; or
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 iv. The card is forged


Mechanism to Unblock CNICs:


MOI vide Notification 8/37/216-NADRA dated

19-04-2017 and NIC rules 2002 (amended copy asttached) have provided the mechanism for clearance of digitally (blocked)

CNICs, based on provision of any verifiable document issued prior to 1979 by Federal/Provincial Govt.


Procedure of Unblocking of CNICs: -


• Appearance of applicant in Verification Board (Zonal/

Regional).


• Provision of documents as per MOI notification and NIC rules

2002(amended).

• Decision of Verification Board, based upon interview, provision of verified documents, ground verification and verification board satisfaction.


(Annexure has been placed in Library and on Table of the mover/Concerned Member)


*(Def.) Question No. 34 Senator Mohammad Humayun Mohmand:

 (Notice Received on 16/01/2025 at 11:03 AM) QID: 42873


Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to

state number of new registration and renewal of CNIC requests entertained alongwith the amount of fees collected against the said requests and its reconciliation with province wise breakup for the last six months?


 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: A total of 4,815,572 applications have been submitted for fresh CNIC registration where as a total of 2,043,085 renewal applications have been submitted in last 6 months.


 Province wise detail of new registration and renewal of CNIC requests entertained during the last six months alongwith the amount of fee collected is attached as Annex-A.
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*(Def.) Question No. 35 Senator Aon Abbas:

 (Notice Received on 23/01/2025 at 3:56 PM) QID: 42905

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to

state:


(a) actions taken by the law enforcement agencies in curbing street crimes and maintaining the deteriorating situation of law and order in Islamabad, till date; and


(b) number of incidents of street crime criminals have been arrested by the law enforcement agencies, till date?


 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: (a) Islamabad Capital Territory Police is committed to fulfilling its duties round the clock to apprehend criminals and foster a sense of security among the citizens of Islamabad. Special attention is being focused on minimizing crime rate through effective preventive measures and enhanced patrol strategies, resulting in decreasing crime rate.
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*(Def.) Question No. 36 Senator Palwasha Muhammad Zai Khan:

 (Notice Received on 24/01/2025 at 3:11 PM) QID: 42909


Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to

state the construction cost of the F-9 and Serena under passes indicating the names of the contractor/firms undertaking the work?


 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: F-9 underpass project:


 The construction cost of F-9 underpass and flyover project is Rs. 4.000 Billion. The work was awarded to M/s Maaksons Engineering Corporation. The Underpass component of the project has already been completed and opened for public since December 2024 whereas work on the flyover and allied road works is progressing rapidly. The project is planned to be completed and opened for traffic in third week of February

2025.


Serena underpass project:


 The construction cost of Serena underpass is Rs. 4.250 Billion. The work was awarded to M/s Habib Construction. The project is successfully completed and inaugurated by the Honourable Prime Minister of Pakistan on 4th February, 2025 and is opened for general public since then.


*Question No. 1 Senator Abdul Shakoor Khan:

(Notice Received on 23/06/2025 at 4:26 PM) QID: 43245


Will the Minister for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state the details of persons appointed in PTV or regular, contract and daily wages basis during the last one year indicating also the number of persons appointed against the quota of Balochistan and persons with disabilities out of the same?


 Reply not received.


*Question No. 2 Senator Syed Masroor Ahsan:

(Notice Received on 24/06/2025 at 9:17 AM) QID: 42917


Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to

state:
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(a) total number of causalities due to Human Smuggling indicating their names, ages and province during the last two years; and


(b) whether any action was taken against such human smugglers and perpetrators, if so, details thereof, with province wise breakdown?


 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi: (a) Incident wise details containing names, ages and districts of the deceased Pakistanis during 2024-25 is attached as Annexure-A.


 (b) Federal Investigation Agency has intensified its crackdown across Pakistan which resulted in arrest of 1281 human smugglers/ traffickers alongwith seizure/ attachment of properties worth of Rs. 955.14 and frozen of bank accounts to the tune of Rs. 239.065. The campaign is continue with fill force. Province wise details is as under.
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*Question No. 3 Senator Mohammad Humayun Mohmand:

(Notice Received on 24/06/2025 at 12:31 PM) QID: 43183


Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to

state whether it is fact that a number of FIRs have been registered in Police Stations of ICT regarding theft of railings, grills, benches etc, at recreational sites of CDA during the last three years, if so, the details thereof with police station wise break up indicating also the recoveries made and action taken against the negligent security staff at those sites in each case?
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At Annex-A.


(Annexure has been placed in Library and on Table of the mover/Concerned Member).


*Question No. 4 Senator Mohammad Humayun Mohmand:

(Notice Received on 24/06/2025 at 12:32 PM) QID: 43186


Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to

state:


(a) whether it is a fact that a number of Pakistani women were smuggled to Serbia through fraudulent means by few private overseas employment agencies during the last two years, if so, the details thereof, indicating the names of such agencies, cases registered against them alongwith their current status;

and


(b) whether is also a fact that the Pakistan Embassy in Serbia played a role in those incidents, if so, details thereof?


 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:


*Question No. 5 Senator Anusha Rahman Ahmad Khan:

(Notice Received on 25/06/2025 at 11:08 AM) QID: 43136


Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to

state:

(a) the criteria for registration and operation of Daycare Centers in Islamabad indicating any financial assistance or subsidies provided to such facilities, if so, the details thereof; and


(b) steps taken or being taken by the Government to ensure the provision of quality childcare services at Daycare Centers?


(a)

(b)
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 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:


(a)

(b)
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25

*Question No. 7 Senator Mohsin Aziz:

(Notice Received on 25/06/2025 at 3:43 PM) QID: 43189

Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to

state:


(a) the number of Afghan national deported since commencement of the recent drive indicating also the number of them still residing in Pakistan;


(b) the steps taken or being taken by the Government with regard to the business and properties left behind by them; and


(c) whether any future policy on Afghan refugees and immigration is being formulated by the Government, if so, the details thereof?


 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:
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Annex-I
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*Question No. 8 Senator Syed Masroor Ahsan:

(Notice Received on 26/06/2025 at 9:29 AM) QID: 42918


Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to

state the measures taken by the Government to address the growing issue of illegal migration from the country?


 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:


*Question No. 10 Senator Syed Masroor Ahsan:

(Notice Received on 27/06/2025 at 9:21 AM) QID: 43049


Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to

state details of housing societies in Islamabad, which have not been granted NOC by CDA indicating if any proposal is under consideration to issue NOC to such societies, if not, reasons thereof?
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 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:


29

*Question No. 14 Senator Palwasha Muhammad Zai Khan:

(Notice Received on 30/06/2025 at 3:03 PM) QID: 43330


Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to

state the number of various species of imported plants and palm trees plated in Islamabad with area wise and species wise break up indicating also the reasons for planting such non-indigenous trees, their cost and names of vendors from whom such plants were purchased during the last three years?


*Question No. 15 Senator Rana Mahmood Ul Hassan:

(Notice Received on 1/07/2025 at 3:05 PM) QID: 43332


Will the Minister for Railways be pleased to state whether it is fact that Pakistan Railways has acquired 400 acres of land for a container yard in Gawadar and seeking to acquire another 50 acres of land adjacent to the said yard, if so, the details thereof indicating also the time by which the same will be acquired?


 Mr. Muhammad Hanif Abbasi:
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*Question No. 16 Senator Rana Mahmood Ul Hassan:

(Notice Received on 1/07/2025 at 3:05 PM) QID: 43207


Will the Minister for Railways be pleased to state whether it is fact that Gawadar Port Authority has encroached five acres of Pakistan Railways land During construction of East Bay Express Way, Gawadar due to which width of Right of Way (ROW) for laying of Railway track has decreased, if so, the details thereof indicating also the steps taken / being taken by the Ministry to acquire the said land of ROW?
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 Mr. Muhammad Hanif Abbasi:
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*Question No. 17 Senator Zeeshan Khanzada:

(Notice Received on 2/07/2025 at 3:08 PM) QID: 42946


Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to

state whether it is a fact that the contracts of the scientific staff working in National Forensics Agency have not been renewed/extended beyond June,2024 leaving their employment status uncertain, if so, reasons thereof indicating also will such employees be regularized?


 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:
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*Question No. 18 Senator Palwasha Muhammad Zai Khan:

(Notice Received on 3/07/2025 at 10:06 AM) QID: 42577


Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to

state the details of expenditure incurred by the Capital Development Authority (CDA) on the beautification of Islamabad for the recently concluded Shanghai Cooperation Organization Summit including the names of companies hired for the said purpose?


 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:
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*Question No. 19 Senator Dr. Zarqa Suharwardy Taimur:

(Notice Received on 4/07/2025 at 10:02 AM) QID: 43195


Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to

state that:


(a) the number of security cameras installed in ICT at present indicating also the number of operational and non-

operational cameras along with dates since which the same become out order;


(b) the steps taken or being taken by the Government for repair of the said cameras; and


(c) whether the installed cameras fulfill the security surveillance requirements of ICT, if not, the steps being taken in this regard?


 Reply not received.
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*Question No. 20 Senator Palwasha Muhammad Zai Khan:

(Notice Received on 4/07/2025 at 10:06 AM) QID: 43346


Will the Minister for Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to

state the criteria laid down for appointment against the Post of Director (Estate-I) in CDA indicating also the educational qualifications and mode of appointment of the incumbent Director

(Estate-I)?


 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:
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*Question No. 20-A Senator Dr. Zarqa Suharwardy Taimur:

(Notice Received on 3/07/2025 at 10:11 AM) QID: 43335


Will the Minister Interior and Narcotics Control be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the trees planted in the red zone, Islamabad during the recent spring seasons alongwith sources of procurement and the cost incurred thereupon; and


(b) whether these plants/trees are environment-friendly, if so, the expected improvements in the environment of Islamabad as a result thereof?


 Syed Mohsin Raza Naqvi:


 (b) Yes, all these Plants are environmental-trendy and have significant role in Carbon Sequestration.


     ISLAMABAD, SYED HASNAIN HAIDER,

 the 14th July, 2025 Secretary.

PCPPI—6779(2025) Senate—14-07-2025 —275.

